You

What the world thinks
YouGov / Sunday Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1956 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th September 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total | Con|Lab | “° [ukip| con|Lab| ™ |Male| Female [18-24| 25-30 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | REStOF [Midlands T}y | Seotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales

Weighted Sample| 1956 |500]|562| 161|171 |598 488 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 [1115] 841 | 250 636 419 481 170

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Headline Voting Intention
[Excluding Don't knows and Wouldn't votes]
Con 33 100 O 0 0O|l75 2 11 | 32 35 32 32 31 37| 38 27 32 37 40 29 19
Lab 37 0 100 O 0 4 87 33|38 37 39 42 40 30| 32 45 40 28 39 49 33
Lib Dem 11 0O O 100 O 3 2 39|11 11 14 14 11 7 12 9 17 14 8 6 9
Other 18 0o o0 0 100 17 9 17 | 19 17 15 12 18 25| 18 20 11 21 12 17 40
Other Parties Voting Intention
UKIP 11 0o o0 0 100| 16 5 6 12 10 5 4 11 20| 10 13 7 17 8 12 6
SNP / PCY 3 0o o0 0 0 0o 2 1 3 3 4 3 3 2 3 3 0 0 1 0 30
Green 3 0 O 0 0 0 1 7 2 3 5 3 3 1 3 1 2 3 2 3 3
BNP 1 0o o0 0 0 0o o0 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 0
Respect 0 0 O 0 0 0o o 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 1 0o o0 0 0 1 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
Non Voters
Would Not Vote 8 0 0 0 0 2 3 5 7 9 9 12 8 4 7 9 7 8 7 10 3
Don't know 16 0 0 0 0 11 11 25 10 21 21 17 15 13 15 17 13 15 15 17 19

Sept Sept 19-
18-19 20

Do you approve or disapprove of the
Government's record to date?
Approve 29 29 81 4 38 7 61 5 25 | 32 27 24 29 29 33 35 22 32 32 33 24 22
Disapprove 56 57 9 91 46 88|28 87 62|60 55 57 54 59 58| 52 64 53 53 57 63 64
Don't know 15 13 10 5 16 5 11 8 13 8 18 19 17 12 9 13 14 14 15 10 13 13
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Fieldwork: 19th - 20th September 2013
Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total | con | Lab | “® [ukip| con [Lab| “° |Male| Female [18-24| 25-39 | 40-50 | 60+ | ABC1 | c2DE [ London | ReSt Of [Midiands /o | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales
Weighted Sample| 1956 |500|562 | 161 | 171 | 598 |488| 409 | 949| 1007 | 233 | 495 | 660 | 559 | 1115] 841 | 250 | 636 | 419 | 481 ] 170
Unweighted Sample| 1956 |470]565] 150 | 220 | 609 |487] 443 | 930] 1026 | 165 | 459 | 746 | 586 | 1345] 611 | 276 | 645 | 372 | 498 | 165
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sep Sept 19-
1213 20

Do you think that David Cameron is doing well or
badly as Prime Minister?

Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly
Very badly

Don't know
Do you think Ed Miliband is doing well or badly
as leader of the Labour party?
Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly
Very badly

Don't know
Do you think that Nick Clegg is doing well or
badly as leader of the Liberal Democrats?

Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly
Very badly

Don't know

3

38

0

32
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35 10 48

36 27 23 33 24
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con | Lab | M° [ukip| con [Lab| ™ [Mate| Female [18-24] 25.39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | ReStOF [Midlands Ty | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales
Weighted Sample| 1956 |500]|562| 161 ] 171|598 [488]| 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 [1115]| 841 | 250 636 419 481 170
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Aug 1 Sept 19-
-2 20
Do you think the Conservative and Liberal
Democrat coalition partners are working together
well or badly?
Very well 2 2 6 0 7 0 4 1 3 3 2 2 4 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2
Fairly well 27 32 66 12 59 16|53 12 36 | 36 28 26 31 33 36| 38 24 35 36 38 23 27
TOTAL WELL 29 34 72 12 66 16 57 13 39 39 30 28 3 35 38 40 27 37 39 40 25 29
Fairly badly 37 33 21 37 23 41|27 39 35|29 37 32 29 34 36| 33 33 33 32 34 33 35
Very badly 25 24 3 47 5 38|10 43 21 |27 22 19 24 26 23| 19 31 23 19 20 34 28
TOTAL BADLY 62 57 24 84 28 79 37 82 56 56 59 51 53 60 59 52 64 56 51 54 67 63
Don'tknow 8 8 |4 4 5 5|5 5 5|5 11|21 13 5 3|8 9 7 10 6 8 9
Do you think this coalition government is good
or bad for people like you?
Very good 2 2 6 0 5 1 4 0 3 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 4
Fairly good 16 20 42 5 43 7 |34 8 22|22 18 13 22 20 20| 24 14 23 22 22 13 16
TOTAL GOOD 18 22 48 5 48 8 38 8 25 25 20 16 24 22 22 27 16 26 25 24 15 20
Fairly bad 29 26 22 29 26 30|23 29 27 |26 27 29 22 27 28| 27 25 30 27 27 24 23
Very bad 28 26 4 49 8 44|14 45 22 | 28 24 20 23 29 27| 21 33 22 23 23 35 27
TOTAL BAD 57 52 26 78 34 74 37 74 49 54 51 49 45 56 55 48 58 52 50 50 59 50
Doesn't make much difference either way 20 19 21 15 15 17|22 13 23 | 17 22 14 21 19 21| 21 17 15 18 21 20 24
Don'tknow 6 6 4 2 4 0 3 4 3 5 8 22 10 2 1 4 9 6 7 5 6 6
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con | Lab | M° [ukip| con [Lab| ™ [Mate| Female [18-24] 25.39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | ReStOF [Midlands Ty | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales
Weighted Sample| 1956 |500]562] 161 ) 171|598 ]488| 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 | 1115| 841 250 636 419 481 170
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sep Sept 19-
12-13 20
Do you think the coalition government is
managing the economy well or badly?
Verywell 4 5 14 1 8 0 10 2 4 6 3 4 5 3 6 6 3 4 4 8 4 2
Fairly well 34 33 72 7 47 25160 8 31 | 35 30 26 31 32 37 39 24 35 37 33 25 30
TOTAL WELL 38 38 86 8 55 25 70 10 35 41 33 30 36 35 43 45 27 39 41 41 29 32
Fairly badly 28 31 9 42 32 43|18 38 37 |29 33 32 29 30 34| 29 34 26 31 33 32 32
Very badly 23 22 1 45 5 26 6 43 23 | 24 20 15 23 27 18 18 28 24 16 21 29 23
TOTAL BADLY 51 53 10 87 37 69 24 81 60 53 53 47 52 57 52 47 62 50 47 54 61 55
Don't know 10 0 |4 6 8 5|6 9 6|6 14 |23 12 8 5| 9 11| 11 12 6 9 14
In your opinion how good or bad is the state of
Britain's economy at the moment?
Very good 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0
Quite good 12 11 31 2 16 4 25 3 9 14 9 13 10 12 13 13 10 12 12 14 9 10
TOTAL GOOD 13 12 33 2 16 4 26 4 9 15 10 15 11 12 14 14 11 12 13 15 10 10
Neither good nor bad 32 29 40 23 45 24|37 20 30 | 31 27 30 30 26 30 32 24 35 31 29 23 23
Quite bad 34 38 22 46 31 38|28 44 42 |34 41 35 38 36 41| 38 38 34 36 42 38 43
Very bad 16 17 4 28 4 33 8 29 16 | 18 16 7 16 23 15 13 22 15 15 11 25 19
TOTAL BAD 50 55 26 74 35 71 36 73 58 52 57 42 54 59 56 51 60 49 51 53 63 62
Don'tknow 5 4 |1 1 4 1|2 3 3|3 6 |13 6 3 1] 3 6 4 5 3 5 5
How do you think the financial situation of your
household will change over the next 12 months?
Get a lot better 1 1 3 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 0 2 0 1 1 2 1 1
Get a little better 14 13 23 9 17 7 17 8 14 | 16 10 23 16 11 8 15 9 17 13 12 10 12
TOTAL BETTER 15 14 26 9 17 7 19 9 15 17 11 26 18 12 8 17 9 18 14 14 11 g
Stay about the same 39 39 50 38 45 29|45 33 39 | 38 39 36 41 39 38 42 35 31 39 39 40 42
Get a little worse 28 29 19 31 26 42|26 34 29 |26 32 13 20 30 42| 28 31 28 30 31 26 32
Get alotworse 13 13 3 19 8 19 7 19 13 | 13 13 8 12 17 11 10 18 16 10 12 17 9
TOTAL WORSE 41 42 22 50 34 61 33 53 42 39 45 21 32 47 53 38 49 44 40 43 43 41
Don't know 6 5 3 3 4 2 3 4 4 4 6 16 9 3 1 4 7 7 6 4 6 5
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Weighted Sample

Who do you think would make the best
Chancellor of the Exchequer?
George Osborne

Ed Balls
Vince Cable
Don't know
Sep
15-16
2013
Thinking about Ed Miliband's leadership of the
Labour party, do you think he...
Has or has not provided an effective opposition
to the government?
Has provided an effective opposition to the 15
government
Has not provided an effective opposition to the 68
government

Don't know 17

Has or has not made it clear what he stands for?

Has made it clear what he stands for 14
Has not made it clear what he stands for 71
Don't know 15

Has been too close to the Trade Unions, too
distant, or has got the balance about right?
Has been too close to the Trade Unions 28
Has been too distant from the Trade Unions 17
Has got his relationship with the Trade Unions about 20
right
Don't know 34
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales

1956 |500]562 | 161 | 171 | 598 |488] 409 | 949 1007 | 233 | 495 | 669 | 559 | 1115] 841 | 250 | 636 | 419 | 481| 170
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
20 |61 2 8 23|50 4 8 |24 17 |14 16 18 20| 23 17| 19 26 2 16 12
14 |1 40 6 8|2 4 8|17 12|14 12 15 15|13 16| 17 11 18 15 13
18 |9 17 50 12|10 14 38|22 14 |14 19 21 11|20 15| 22 17 20 12 24
48 |29 41 37 57|38 42 45|37 58 |58 53 45 42| 44 52| 43 46 4 57 51

Sept 19-

20

16 |7 3 16 6|6 31 13|16 15 |25 17 15 12|15 17| 20 12 15 18 21
69 |8 53 71 87|87 57 75|74 63 |52 58 72 8| 72 64| 64 72 72 64 68
16 |7 12 12 7|8 13 12|10 21 |23 25 13 8| 13 19| 16 16 13 18 11
17 |8 3 18 11|10 33 14|18 17 |22 16 19 15| 16 18| 22 15 19 17 17
67 |8 54 73 83|83 57 73|73 62 |53 61 69 78| 71 63| 63 70 69 65 70
15 |10 10 10 6|7 10 183|9 21|25 23 13 8|12 19| 15 16 12 18 13
25 |46 7 29 41|48 8 17|29 21 |19 20 24 32|27 21| 26 31 24 18 21
20 |9 34 14 25|12 36 20|23 17 |14 19 22 22|10 22| 18 16 23 21 31
22 |18 36 31 12|15 33 28|25 20 |27 18 24 22| 24 20| 23 23 2 21 2
33 |27 23 26 21|25 24 35|23 42 |41 42 31 24|30 3| 33 =20 31 40 26
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Weighted Sample

Is in touch or out of touch with ordinary voters?

In touch
Out of touch
Don't know

Has been trustworthy or untrustworthy?
Trustworthy
Untrustworthy
Don't know

Has been a strong or weak leader of his party?

A strong leader

A weak leader

Neither strong nor weak
Don't know

Would or would not be up to the job of Prime
Minister?
Would be up to the job of Prime Minister
Would not be up to the job of Prime Minister
Don't kow

Which recent leader of the Labour party do you
think was the BEST?
Tony Blair
John Smith
Harold Wilson
Gordon Brown
Neil Kinnock
Ed Miliband
James Callaghan
Michael Foot
Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales
1956 |500]562| 161 | 171 | 598 [488] 409 |949| 1007 | 233 | 495 | 669 | 559 | 1115] 841 | 250 | 636 | 419 | 481| 170
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
20 |6 50 14 8|8 45 19|22 20 |26 23 22 17|21 21| 20 18 24 22 22
58 |76 35 58 82|78 41 56 |60 56 |46 47 61 68| 57 59| 57 59 58 56 60
210 |18 15 28 9|14 15 24 |18 23 |28 30 17 15| 22 20| 22 23 17 22 18
28 |16 59 27 12|13 56 29|31 26 |31 24 30 30|30 26| 30 27 29 28 31
3 |58 12 35 60|60 13 31|40 33 |31 36 35 41|38 3| 41 38 3 33 35
35 |25 29 37 28|27 31 40|28 42 |38 40 36 20|32 3| 20 35 35 39 34
Sep
15-16 Segglg-
2013
10 9 4 20 7 6|4 19 5|10 8 |18 10 10 4|8 10| 11 6 11 10 11
50 52 |72 34 54 73|73 40 52|57 47 |41 44 57 58| 54 49| 49 s 51 47 58
27 28 |18 40 31 18|18 36 35|27 20 |21 28 26 33| 28 28| 30 26 29 32 23
13 11 | 5 8 3|5 5 8|6 15|20 19 7 4|9 12| 112 12 10 11 8
18 17 |3 44 12 5|4 39 14|19 15 |25 16 16 16| 16 19| 20 13 18 20 19
64 63 |92 32 68 85|89 38 67 |66 59 |48 58 66 68| 67 57| 60 67 64 56 62
18 20 |5 23 19 10| 8 22 19|15 26 |27 25 18 16| 18 24| 20 20 18 23 18
27 |30 33 36 14|24 33 20|30 24 |29 4 24 17|31 22| 30 28 29 26 14
20 |21 21 21 35|27 22 21|24 18| 4 7 27 3|21 20| 18 21 22 20 28
14 |14 158 12 21|17 14 13|14 13 |6 8 13 22|12 15| 12 14 12 14 16
4 2 8 3 1|1 o 3|4 4|10 4 a4 2| a a4 4 3 1 7 9
4 3 5 4 3|2 4 7|4 4|3 5 5 3|4 s 1 3 5 5 7
3 1 7 2 o1 4 2|2 3|e 4 2 of 2 3 7 2 3 1 1
3 4 2 3 5|4 3 213 211 1 3 5|2 3 2 3 4 2 0
1 o 1 1 1|1 1 1]12 1lo 1 1 1|1 o 1 1 0 1 1
24 |25 9 18 19|24 10 23|17 31 |4 30 20 17| 22 27| 26 24 23 24 24
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And which recent leader of the Labour party do
you think was the WORST?
Gordon Brown
Tony Blair
Michael Foot
Ed Miliband
Neil Kinnock
John Smith
James Callaghan
Harold Wilson
Don't know

Would you be more or less likely to vote Labour
if the party was led by...
David Miliband
More likely to vote Labour
Less likely to vote Labour
No difference - | would vote Labour anyway
No difference - | wouldn't vote Labour anyway
Don't know
Ed Balls
More likely to vote Labour
Less likely to vote Labour
No difference - | would vote Labour anyway
No difference - | wouldn't vote Labour anyway
Don't know
Yvette Cooper
More likely to vote Labour
Less likely to vote Labour
No difference - | would vote Labour anyway
No difference - | wouldn't vote Labour anyway
Don't know
Harriet Harman
More likely to vote Labour
Less likely to vote Labour
No difference - | would vote Labour anyway
No difference - | wouldn't vote Labour anyway
Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales
1956 |500]562 | 161 | 171 | 598 |488] 409 | 949 1007 | 233 | 495 | 669 | 559 | 1115] 841 | 250 | 636 | 419 | 481| 170
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
31 |44 24 33 38|46 21 30|33 30 |28 32 28 36|33 20| 33 37 31 27 19
22 |19 20 15 33|25 20 22|22 21 |19 16 22 28| 20 25| 18 22 18 23 31
10 |7 138 17 o8 13 14| 7 |7 2 14 13|10 10| 9 10 12 9 10
9 |12 7 13 5|9 9o 12|10 8 |6 13 10 5|10 7| 11 8 7 9 12
5 4 9 4 6|4 10 4|5 6|2 4 9 4|55 s 3 4 6 7 4
1 1 2 3 ofl1 2 111 1|2 1 1 1|1 1 0 2 2 0 1
1 1 3 0 2|1 3 1|2 1 lo0o 1 1 21 2 0 1 2 1 5
0 o 1 0 oflo 1 1]12 oo 1 o ofo 1 2 0 0 0 0
20 |11 22 15 7|7 22 16|13 26 |35 30 15 10| 109 20| 23 16 20 23 18
21 |14 31 23 18|14 31 22|24 17 |20 22 22 15| 21 20| 27 18 27 19 12
8 4 7 12 12|66 10 10|10 6 |10 8 8 7| 8 8 8 6 7 8 18
18 |6 52 6 1|6 4 19|21 16 |12 17 21 19|16 22| 18 14 21 23 19
37 |72 1 45 es|e9 5 33|35 390 [ 23 30 36 51|30 35| 38 46 33 33 31
16 |4 9o 14 5|4 13 16|10 20|26 23 13 8|16 15| 13 17 2 17 21
9 2 19 4 7|3 20 9|8 9 |12 7 10 7|8 10| 13 7 10 7 10
16 |16 9 26 20|16 11 21|21 12 |21 18 15 13|18 14| 19 16 18 12 19
20 |4 59 8 2|5 48 19|24 17 |17 19 24 19|18 23| 19 14 23 29 17
38 |74 2 48 e5|71 5 34|37 40 |22 31 38 52|40 37| 36 47 35 33 32
16 |4 11 14 6|4 16 17|10 22 |28 24 13 9|16 17| 14 16 14 19 21
6 2 11 7 4|3 12 8|5 7|5 6 6 6|6 6 9 4 7 6 6
13 |12 112 17 1913 13 13|15 10 |14 10 14 1|1 1l 12 1 13 11 21
210 |5 58 9 3|7 49 18|25 17 |18 19 24 20| 18 25| 21 15 24 27 13
38 |74 2 45 e5|71 6 33|37 39 |24 31 38 51|30 37| 36 48 33 34 31
22 |7 18 22 8|6 210 27|18 27 |38 3¢ 18 11|23 22| 21 22 22 21 30
8 4 12 8 5|4 14 11]8 9 |12 10 7 7| 8 8 8 8 7 9 12
15 |12 18 22 21|15 15 20|19 12 |18 15 17 14|17 1w 18 14 16 15 19
20 |5 56 8 2|5 46 18|23 16 |12 18 23 20| 18 22| 21 14 23 25 14
38 |72 4 46 es|70 7 32|37 30 |25 32 37 50|30 3| 36 46 3 32 35
19 |7 13 16 7|6 18 19|13 24 |34 26 16 9|18 19| 17 18 20 19 20
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Fieldwork: 19th - 20th September 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales

Weighted Sample| 1956 |500|562| 161|171 |598[488]| 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 [1115]| 841 | 250 636 419 481 170

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Chuka Umunna
More likely to vote Labour 5 1 10 6 3 2 10 6 6 4 6 7 4 4 5 4 10 3 6 4 7
Less likely to vote Labour 13 12 11 13 22|13 15 11 | 17 9 1 11 15 12| 13 12 16 11 12 11 19
No difference - | would vote Labour anyway 18 4 52 8 3 5 44 17 | 21 16 15 17 21 18 | 16 22 19 14 21 24 12
No difference - | wouldn't vote Labour anyway 38 73 2 42 64|71 6 30 | 36 39 25 29 37 50| 39 36 35 46 33 34 31
Don't know 27 10 25 31 9 |10 26 35| 20 33 43 36 23 15| 27 26 21 26 29 27 30
Imagine Ed Miliband had never become a
politician and had followed a different career,
which of the following do you think he would
most likely do?
Estate agent 15 18 10 16 25|21 11 14 | 15 14 7 15 16 16| 14 15 14 13 18 15 13
University lecturer 13 11 22 17 9 |11 20 16 | 15 12 9 11 12 18 | 17 8 18 13 15 11 12
Banker 10 9 11 6 7 9 6 12| 9 11 12 11 10 7 10 9 5 11 9 11 10
Businessman 9 7 11 4 9 7 12 8 8 10 14 9 8 9 8 10 8 6 10 11 12
Lawyer 9 10 11 15 4 9 9 10 ] 10 9 0 9 11 7 10 9 9 10 8 9 11
Teacher 8 9 10 9 9 8 13 7 9 8 6 8 9 10 8 9 11 8 8 8 7
Salesman 5 6 2 7 5 6 3 4 5 4 4 5 4 4 4 6 3 5 4 4 8
Factory worker 2 3 1 2 3 3 2 1 3 1 3 1 3 2 1 3 2 3 3 1 0
Actor 1 2 0 1 3 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
Farmer 1 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 1 2 2 1 0 1 1 3 1 0 1 0
Artist 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Author 0 0 O 1 0 0o o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Something else 3 4 1 3 8 5 2 3 4 3 6 3 3 3 4 3 4 5 2 3 3
Don't know 23 21 20 19 16|17 22 23 |20 26 24 27 23 20| 21 26 22 23 22 25 23
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Fieldwork: 19th - 20th September 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales

Weighted Sample| 1956 |500|562| 161|171 |598[488]| 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 [1115]| 841 | 250 636 419 481 170

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
And imagine David Cameron had never become a
politician and had followed a different career,
which of the following do you think he would
most likely do?
Banker 26 18 31 21 32|22 28 34|28 24 25 27 29 22| 26 27 32 24 26 24 31
Businessman 21 35 16 25 15|32 15 17 | 20 22 18 16 21 27| 23 19 21 22 19 18 29
Lawyer 12 18 9 17 10|16 8 13 |10 14 13 14 9 13| 13 11 13 12 10 14 8
Estate agent 7 3 12 5 8 5 12 6 8 5 6 5 7 8 7 6 5 8 9 5 3
University lecturer 5 7 4 4 3 7 4 4 5 5 4 5 6 4 5 5 2 4 9 4 6
Salesman 5 3 8 1 4 3 8 6 6 4 5 5 5 6 5 6 5 5 5 5 5
Actor 2 1 3 0 6 1 4 1 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 4 1 3 0 3 3
Teacher 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 0 1 3 2 2
Farmer 2 1 2 4 2 1 2 2 2 2 0 1 3 0 1 2 2 2 0 2 1
Factory worker 1 0 1 2 2 0 2 0 1 1 3 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
Artist 0 0 1 2 0 0o o0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Author 0 0 O 0 0 o o0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Something else 3 2 2 4 7 3 3 3 3 2 3 1 2 3 3 2 1 4 2 2 3
Don't know 15 12 11 13 8 | 10 13 10 | 13 16 17 22 12 10| 14 16 14 14 13 19 10
And imagine Nick Clegg had never become a
politician and had followed a different career,
which of the following do you think he would
most likelv do?
Teacher 11 13 11 14 11|13 10 13 |11 11 8 11 12 12| 11 11 11 12 13 10 9
Businessman 11 11 10 11 9 12 10 11 9 13 11 10 11 11 12 10 8 13 8 8 21
University lecturer 10 14 6 17 5|13 9 13|11 10 12 11 10 10| 12 9 12 12 9 10 10
Lawyer 10 12 10 16 5 10 10 14 9 11 11 9 12 8 11 9 12 9 10 12 7
Estate agent 9 6 12 5 18|10 10 6 10 7 7 7 9 11 7 11 8 9 7 12 8
Salesman 8 8 12 2 111 8 11 4 9 7 5 7 8 10 7 9 6 8 8 8 8
Banker 6 4 8 5 4 4 7 10 5 7 7 4 7 6 7 5 9 5 7 6 6
Actor 4 2 3 3 7 4 4 3 4 4 4 2 3 6 4 4 1 4 5 4 2
Farmer 3 3 3 1 2 2 4 2 3 2 5 3 3 3 2 4 2 2 5 3 3
Factory worker 3 2 3 0 3 3 2 2 3 2 1 3 3 1 3 2 5 2 3 2 1
Author 2 1 2 3 3 2 3 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 0 5
Artist 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
Something else 4 4 3 5 10| 5 4 6 5 4 4 4 4 6 5 4 4 6 4 4 3
Don't know 18 17 16 15 13|14 15 15 16 21 21 26 15 14 17 20 16 18 18 21 17
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Fieldwork: 19th - 20th September 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales

Weighted Sample| 1956 |500|562| 161|171 |598[488]| 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 [1115]| 841 | 250 636 419 481 170

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Which party do you trust most to take the right
decisions about...
National Health Service
Conservative 23 71 3 9 17 | 57 3 8 25 22 13 18 25 30| 27 19 17 28 28 19 13
Labour 34 3 8 19 16| 6 78 33| 38 31 34 33 37 32| 32 38 37 28 37 37 40
Liberal Democrat 7 3 1 50 1 3 2 23 7 7 5 9 7 6 9 4 9 9 6 5 7
UKIP 5 2 1 2 37| 7 2 3 5 5 6 3 5 6 4 6 6 6 5 3 4
Other 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 3 1 4 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 8
None 14 10 5 9 19|15 6 16 | 13 15 14 14 13 15| 14 14 12 14 11 17 14
Don't know 15 11 6 11 9 |12 8 15 9 20 24 20 11 11| 13 16 16 14 13 16 13
Defence
Conservative 31 78 10 22 21|65 10 20 | 35 26 21 28 31 36| 36 23 28 35 32 26 26
Labour 21 2 59 5 1 3 50 16 | 23 18 20 19 24 19| 18 25 21 14 24 25 23
Liberal Democrat 6 2 3 41 2 2 2 16 7 6 14 6 5 5 7 5 12 8 4 5 5
UKIP 7 2 2 1 50| 8 6 5 7 6 2 4 8 9 5 8 6 8 5 7 5
Other 2 0 1 1 0 1 2 3 3 2 4 4 1 2 3 2 3 1 1 2 12
None 14 6 11 11 13|10 11 19 | 13 15 14 15 14 14| 15 14 12 15 12 16 13
Don't know 19 10 14 20 12|11 19 20 | 12 26 25 24 17 15| 16 23 18 18 21 21 16
Law and order
Conservative 33 80 10 29 19|66 12 20 | 36 29 28 29 33 37| 37 26 33 38 35 24 32
Labour 22 1 64 8 2 3 56 21| 23 21 23 20 26 20| 20 25 23 17 24 27 21
Liberal Democrat 6 3 3 3 0 2 2 18 7 5 8 8 5 6 7 6 8 7 6 4 8
UKIP 8 4 1 3 54|12 5 5 9 7 3 5 9 11 7 9 8 9 6 8 7
Other 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 3 1 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 8
None 13 5 10 6 14|10 10 15 | 11 14 10 13 13 12| 12 13 10 13 10 16 11
Don't know 16 8 11 15 11 8 14 18 11 22 24 22 13 12 15 18 17 14 19 18 13
Education and schools
Conservative 24 74 1 6 19|59 2 9 26 23 15 19 24 33| 29 19 20 28 28 20 18
Labour 30 3 78 10 10| 5 71 26 | 32 28 35 28 32 27| 28 33 32 22 33 36 34
Liberal Democrat 10 6 5 63 2 6 4 28 | 11 9 8 12 12 7 12 9 15 12 9 7 9
UKIP 5 1 1 1 38| 6 2 4 4 5 4 3 4 7 4 6 3 6 4 4 3
Other 3 0 1 0 1 0o 3 3 4 2 4 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 1 2 11
None 13 5 9 6 17112 9 15 | 12 13 12 14 14 11| 12 13 9 15 11 13 11
Don't know 16 10 6 14 14|12 10 16 11 20 22 20 12 13 14 18 18 15 13 18 14
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [ Con | Lab | M® [ukip| con [Lab| “P |Male| Femate [18-24] 25-30 [ 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt OF [Midlands /o | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales
Weighted Sample| 1956 |500]562] 161 ) 171|598 ]488| 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 | 1115| 841 250 636 419 481 170
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
The environment
Conservative 17 54 1 5 7 41 2 7 17 16 11 15 16 22 19 13 16 20 16 15 12
Labour 20 3 57 3 2 4 47 15 | 20 19 20 18 22 18 18 21 21 16 21 22 18
Liberal Democrat 15 12 9 57 9 10 10 30 18 12 12 16 15 15 15 14 20 16 15 11 14
UKIP 5 2 1 3 41 9 2 3 6 5 4 3 5 8 5 6 5 7 5 5 4
Other 11 6 10 11 8 6 11 13 12 10 23 10 12 7 12 10 9 11 11 9 22
None 15 10 11 7 17 1 15 13 14 14 15 8 16 17 14 14 15 10 15 13 18 15
Don't know 18 14 11 13 16| 14 15 18 12 23 23 23 14 16 16 20 19 16 19 20 16
The economy in general
Conservative 30 86 3 17 16|68 4 16 | 33 26 21 26 30 35| 34 23 27 34 33 24 24
Labour 21 1 66 4 1 2 56 19 | 23 20 23 20 23 20 20 24 22 18 22 25 20
Liberal Democrat 6 1 3 46 1 1 3 20| 7 5 3 8 8 5 7 5 11 7 5 3 5
UKIP 5 1 1 0 41 7 3 3 6 5 9 3 5 7 4 7 6 6 5 6 4
Other 3 1 1 0 1 0 1 3 3 2 5 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 3 11
None 16 3 16 14 23| 11 17 17 16 16 14 18 16 15 15 17 11 16 15 18 19
Don't know 19 8 10 17 16| 10 16 23 12 25 25 24 16 16 18 21 20 18 19 21 17
Europe
Conservative 18 55 2 6 2 41 2 9 19 17 7 19 18 20 20 14 13 19 20 16 17
Labour 21 2 62 5 0 4 51 15 | 23 18 25 20 22 17 19 22 24 17 23 21 21
Liberal Democrat 9 4 5 51 0 3 4 26 |10 8 8 11 8 8 11 5 14 8 9 6 8
UKIP 21 22 9 10 86 33 16 12 | 23 19 19 10 23 28 20 22 19 27 16 19 20
Other 2 0 1 2 0 1 1 3 3 1 4 3 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 8
None 12 7 9 8 9 9 9 13 12 12 12 13 12 11 11 13 9 11 13 14 12
Don't know 18 11 12 18 4 9 17 22 11 25 25 23 15 15 16 21 19 17 17 23 14
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Weighted Sample

The following questions about about items of
dress worn by Muslim women so they can dress
modestly in front of men who are not their close
relatives.

The Hijab normally refers to a headscarf, used to
cover the hair and shoulders, but not the face.

The Nigab normally refers to a veil used to cover
the face except the eyes, and often worn in
conjunction with a hijab.
The Burga normally refers to a cloak used to
cover the entire body, including the face,
sometimes with just a grill to see through.
Would you support or oppose a ban on wearing
the hijab (a headscarf covering the hair) in
Britain?
Support a ban
Oppose a ban
Don't know
Would you support or oppose a ban on wearing
the nigab (a veil covering the face except the
eyes) in Britain?
Support a ban
Oppose a ban
Don't know
And would you support or oppose a ban on
wearing the burqa (a cloak covering the entire
body including the face) in Britain?
Support a ban
Oppose a ban
Don't know

Do you think schools should or should not be
allowed to ban students from wearing niqabs or
burgas (that is, veils or cloaks that cover the
face)?
Should be allowed to ban them
Should not be allowed to ban them
Don't know
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales
1956 |500]562 | 161 | 171 | 598 |488] 409 | 949 1007 | 233 | 495 | 669 | 559 | 1115] 841 | 250 | 636 | 419 | 481| 170
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
25 |28 20 16 38|33 20 14|26 23 |13 19 28 30|21 20| 17 26 28 27 17
65 |61 70 78 54|56 70 77 |67 63 |76 70 61 61| 69 60| 68 64 65 62 75
10 |12 9 5 9|10 9 9|7 13|11 122 100 9|1 1| 14 10 8 12 8
66 |76 62 48 91|82 63 56|67 65 |39 48 74 84| 63 71| 59 68 67 68 60
24 |17 29 45 7 |14 27 35|24 24 |44 37 18 12| 28 19| 32 21 24 22 31
0|7 9o 7 2|5 10 9|8 112|118 15 7 4|9 1w 10 1n 9 9 8
67 |75 64 56 91|88 65 58|69 66 |40 51 75 84| 65 71| 60 69 69 70 61
23 |17 28 37 5|12 25 33|24 23 |44 35 17 12|27 19| 20 20 24 21 29
9 8 9 7 3|6 10 8|7 11|16 14 8 4|9 1w| 1w n 6 9 9
76 |85 69 66 94|89 72 72|77 74 |47 62 83 91| 7 77| 70 77 80 77 66
16 |10 24 26 5|8 20 20|16 16 |38 26 10 6|19 13| 19 16 14 16 20
8 4 7 8 1|3 8 8|6 9 |16 13 6 3|6 10| 11 7 6 7 13
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales

Weighted Sample| 1956 |500|562| 161|171 |598[488]| 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 [1115]| 841 | 250 636 419 481 170

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think hospitals should or should not be
allowed to ban their staff from wearing nigabs or
burgas (that is, veils or cloaks that cover the

face)?
Should be allowed to ban them 81 89 76 73 9492 77 81|81 82 61 70 87 92| 82 80 76 83 83 81 77

Should not be allowed to ban them 11 6 16 19 5 5 14 12 | 12 10 26 16 7 4 12 9 15 9 11 12 10
Don't know 8 5 9 8 1 4 10 7 8 8 13 14 5 4 6 10 9 8 6 7 13

This week there was a court case where the
defendent was a woman who wore a veil (the
nigab) to cover her face for religious reasons.
The judge had to make a ruling on whether she
was allowed to wear the nigab during the trial.

Leaving aside the judge's ruling on this
particular case, what do you think SHOULD
happen in cases like this?
The defendant should be allowed to wear their veil
throughout the trial
The defendant should have to remove their veil to
give evidence, but should be allowed to wear it for 35 31 42 42 17129 36 42 | 32 38 42 40 36 27 37 33 36 33 37 35 39
the rest of the trial
The defendant should have to remove their veil for 54 |61 47 41 82|65 53 46 |56 51 [30 42 57 70|51 57| 52 8B 53 53 53
the whole of the trial
Don't know 5 4 3 5 1 2 4 5 5 5 11 7 3 1 4 5 6 5 4 4 5

6 4 9 12 0 4 7 8 7 6 17 11 4 1 7 6 7 7 6 7 3

Currently school meals are free for children of
parents on low incomes or jobseekers allowance.
Other children need to pay for school dinners

Do you think the government should or should
not make school meals free for children in their
first three years of school?
Should - children should be provided with a meal at 49 |41 58 63 40|40 58 51|53 46 |51 53 51 43| 46 54| 51 46 56 49 46
school without parents having to pay

Should not - the money could be beetlt:;;ﬁg‘et 42 |53 36 30 55|52 35 44 |39 45 |39 37 41 s0| a7 3| 38 46 3w as 45

Don't know 8 6 6 7 5 7 6 6 8 9 10 9 8 7 7 10 10 9 6 8 9
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “™® |ukip| con |Lab| “® [Male|Female [18-24] 25-39 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midlands T}y i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | Wales

Weighted Sample| 1956 |500|562| 161|171 |598[488]| 409 |949| 1007 | 233 ] 495 | 669 | 559 [1115]| 841 | 250 636 419 481 170

% % % % % % % % N % % % N % N % N N N N %

June Sept 19-
20-21 20

On the subject of climate change do you think:

The world's climate is changing as a result of human
activity

The world's climate is changing but NOT because of
human activity

The world's climate is NOT changing 7 7 10 3 1 14111 4 3 8 5 3 3 8 10 6 8 6 7 6 8 4

Not sure 16 14 11 11 10 13|12 13 14 | 10 18 9 16 14 14| 11 18 14 16 12 15 11

49 56 45 69 76 41|44 64 65 |60 53 62 67 58 42| 59 53 61 52 59 54 61

28 23 34 16 12 32|33 19 17 | 22 24 25 14 20 34| 25 21 19 24 23 23 24

Do you think concerns about climate change
have or have not been exaggerated?

Have been exaggerated - the threat is not as real as
many scientists have said

Have not been exaggerated - the threat is every bit
as real as scientists have said

Don't know 14 10 15 16 12| 9 17 14 | 12 16 16 17 14 10| 12 17 16 14 14 14 12

39 54 28 20 62|55 31 28 |40 38 35 30 37 50| 40 37 35 42 38 40 35

a7 35 57 64 26|35 51 58 |48 46 48 52 48 40| 48 45 50 44 48 46 53

Would you personally be willing to see electricity
bills rise if it the extra money was spent on
investing in renewable low-carbon energy
sources?
Would be willing to see electricity bills rise if the 29 18 26 47 6 |13 22 33 | 27 17 33 25 23 13| 26 16 27 23 24 17 20
money was spent on cleaner energy
Would not be willing to see electricity bills rise 67 74 63 43 86|80 66 57 |65 68 52 59 67 78| 63 71 61 66 68 68 70
Don't know 11 8 11 10 8 7 13 10 | 8 15 15 16 10 9 11 12 12 11 8 15 11

How much, if at all, would you say you have
changed your own lifestyle to cut down on your
"carbon footprint" (that is, the amount of carbon
produced by your lifestyle)?

A lot 6 4 5 12 5 5 6 9 5 7 5 5 7 7 7 5 6 7 6 4 4

A fair amount 44 41 49 46 41| 44 48 47 | 41 a7 40 39 48 46| 46 42 46 41 a7 44 44
Not a lot 33 42 33 29 27136 30 3236 30 32 36 29 35| 34 32 32 33 32 33 36

Not at all 10 10 8 6 23|12 10 6 13 8 15 8 11 10| 10 11 8 12 8 11 11
Don't know 7 3 6 7 4 4 6 6 6 8 8 12 6 3 4 11 8 7 6 8 5
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YouGov Weighting Data

In addition to weighting by age, gender, social class and region (weighted and
unweighted figures shown in the tables), YouGov also weighted its raw data by
newspaper readership and political party identification:

Unweighted no. Weighted no.

Age and Gender

Male 18 to 24 67 117
Male 25 to 39 190 246
Male 40 to 59 358 331
Male 60 + 315 254
Female 18 to 24 98 115
Female 25 to 39 269 248
Female 40 to 59 388 338
Female 60 + 271 305
Region
North England 498 481
Midlands 274 321
East England 172 188
London 276 250
South England 473 448
Wales 98 98
Scotland 165 170
Social Grade
AB 798 548
C1 547 567
C2 267 411
DE 344 430
Newspaper Type
Express / Mail 402 313
Sun / Star 143 460
Mirror / Record 71 196
Guardian / Independent 146 88
FT / Times / Telegraph 160 186
Other Paper 265 225
No Paper 769 489
Political Party Identification
Labour 654 626
Conservative 533 548
Liberal Democrat 167 215
SNP/Plaid Cymru 51 33
Others 124 45
None/ DK 427 489

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.
For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology
Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk

© 2013 YouGov Plc. All Rights Reserved


http://yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology/
http://yougov.co.uk/

